modest growth profile over the medium term.

Property price movement relative to the central scenario in the
downside and upside scenarios is broadly correlated to the
change in the economic macros. In the downside scenario, price
falls match the central scenario in 2020 on account of property
price impact lagging economic performance. Therefore the
downside sees additional negativity carried forward and
persisting materially until the end of 2021 with more limited
declines in 2022 culminating in a range of discounts to a trough
point at the end of 2022 of 17% to 26% across residential and
commercial sectors respectively. Prices stabilise in 2023 with flat
performance into the medium term. In the upside scenario,
modest growth returns in 2021 for RoI and in 2022 for the UK,
increasing gradually into the medium term in each jurisdiction.

   Republic of Ireland   United Kingdom

30 June 2020   2020   2021   2022-2024   2020   2021   2022-2024

Downside - 30% scenario probability weighting
GDP growth1   (12.0%)   5.7%   2.5%   (13.0%)   7.9%   1.6%
GNP growth1   (14.0%)   6.9%   2.1%   n/a   n/a   n/a
Unemployment rate2   14.8%   10.9%   7.5%   9.5%   7.9%   6.3%
Residential property price growth3   (10.0%)   (5.0%)   (0.7%)   (10.0%)   (5.0%)   (0.7%)
Commercial property price growth3   (14.0%)   (9.0%)   (0.3%)   (15.0%)   (9.0%)   (0.3%)

Central - 50% scenario probability weighting
GDP growth1   (8.3%)   6.1%   2.7%   (9.3%)   8.8%   1.8%
GNP growth1   (11.6%)   7.3%   2.3%   n/a   n/a   n/a
Unemployment rate2   13.0%   8.2%   4.8%   7.3%   6.0%   4.5%
Residential property price growth3   (10.0%)   (1.0%)   1.0%   (10.0%)   (2.0%)   1.0%
Commercial property price growth3   (14.0%)   (2.0%)   0.7%   (15.0%)   (3.0%)   1.0%

Upside - 20% scenario probability weighting
GDP growth1   (5.0%)   8.5%   2.9%   (6.0%)   10.7%   2.2%
GNP growth1   (7.0%)   9.7%   2.5%   n/a   n/a   n/a
Unemployment rate2   9.8%   6.2%   4.5%   6.3%   4.2%   4.0%
Residential property price growth3   (7.0%)   1.0%   1.7%   (7.0%)   (1.0%)   2.0%
Commercial property price growth3   (10.5%)   0.0%   1.8%   (11.5%)   (0.5%)   1.8%

1 Annual growth rates.
2 Average yearly rate.
3 Year-end figures.

GovCo Interim Report 2020.qxp_Layout 1  04/08/2020  22:48  Page 24

The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland Interim Report 2020

25

The quantum of impairment loss allowance is impacted by the application of three probability-weighted future macroeconomic
scenarios. The following table indicates the approximate extent to which the impairment loss allowance at 30 June 2020, excluding
Group management adjustments, was increased as a result of applying multiple scenarios rather than only a central scenario.

30 June 2020   Additional impairment loss allowance

[…]

assets increase   assets increase
   / (decrease)   / (decrease)
   30 June 2020   31 December 2019
Impact on plan assets - all schemes   €m   €m

Sensitivity of plan assets to movements in global equity markets
with allowance for other correlated diversified asset classes
- Increase of 5.00%   118   102
- Decrease of 5.00%   (118)   (102)

Sensitivity of liability-matching assets to a 25bps movement in interest rates
- Increase of 0.25%   (360)   (325)
- Decrease of 0.25%   381   344

Sensitivity of liability-matching assets to a 10bps movement in inflation rates
- Increase of 0.10%   87   82
- Decrease of 0.10%   (86)   (80)

The remeasurement of the net defined benefit pension liability is recognised in other comprehensive income as set out in the following
table.

   6 months ended   6 months ended
   30 June 2020   30 June 2019
   €m   €m

Present value of obligation gain / (loss)   481   (786)
Fair value of plan assets gain   181   714
Total gain / (loss)   662   (72)

29 Subordinated liabilities

The principal terms and conditions of all subordinated liabilities are set out in note 47 of The Governor and Company of the Bank of
Ireland’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2019.

   30 June 2020   31 December 2019
   €m   €m

US$500 million 4.125% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes 2027   461   446
Stg£300 million 3.125% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes 2027   333   352
€300 million 2.775% Fixed Rate Reset Callable Subordinated Notes 2029   299   296
€250 million 10% Fixed Rate Subordinated Notes 2022   262   263
Undated loan capital   119   127
€1,002 million 10% Fixed Rate Subordinated Notes 2020   -   207
Stg£197 million 10% Fixed Rate Subordinated Notes 2020   -   2
Total subordinated liabilities   1,474   1,693

€1,002 million 10% fixed rate subordinated notes and £197 million 10% fixed rate subordinated notes matured and were repaid during
the period ended 30 June 2020.

GovCo Interim Report 2020.qxp_Layout 1  04/08/2020  22:49  Page 80

The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland Interim Report 2020

81

30 Other equity instruments - Additional Tier 1

In June 2015, the Bank issued Additional tier 1 (AT1) securiti